
 

1 of 4 

Updated May 6 2021 

Pupil Accommodation Review – Questions and Answers 

1. Before the pandemic, students complained that George Harvey CI did not have sufficient 

space to accommodate York Memorial CI students. Hallways were crowded and common 

spaces and classrooms were crammed. How will the two schools be consolidated during a 

pandemic? How will we manage a 1200+ student population in one building? 

Answer: The TDSB will be following and applying Toronto Public Health Guidelines to ensure the 

safety of students and staff, and applying the same safety practices currently taking place at 

other secondary schools with large student populations. 

2. Why not move George Harvey CI staff and students with York Memorial CI and close George 

Harvey CI? 

Answer: The intent of the consolidation process is to have the two schools come together as one 

school in a way that values and respects both schools. The programs of both schools will be 

combined resulting in a composite school that offers a broad range of courses supporting 

student pathways to university, college, apprenticeships, the workplace, and independent living.  

3. Why is the option of consolidating Oakwood CI and George Harvey CI not being considered? 

Answer: This study considers George Harvey CI and York Memorial CI because of their close 

proximity to one another. Oakwood CI is further away from both schools.  

4. If a consolidation is approved, how will the two schools operate on one timetable, considering 

each school follows a different timetable? How will the traditions and history of each school 

be honoured and respected in the process of consolidation? What will be the future for each 

school’s sports team? 

Answer: A Transition Committee will be formed to implement the details of consolidation such 

as:  

 Determine the timetable for the consolidated school (semestered, non-semestered, or 

hybrid);  

 Identify courses; determine uniform or dress code; 

 How to best honour the traditions of both schools and to create new traditions for the 

future; 

 Review the need for extra support staff to manage transition for both students and staff 

If scenario 2 is approved, the George Harvey building will be retrofitted to accommodate all 

students and staff.  

In regards to programming, all programming offered at each school will be available at the 

newly consolidated school, subject, as always to enrolment. 
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5. What will happen to the staff if the two schools become one consolidated school? 

Answer: If the Board decides to consolidate the two schools, Employee Services will work with 

the staff unions (OSSTF, CUPE, and PSSP) and TSAA on school staffing processes.  

Historically, when school closures were mandated by the government just after amalgamation, 

and the TDSB decided to close its first school, the Employer discussed the process and next steps 

with staff unions.  

6. Is the aim of this review to sell the George Harvey site and build condos? 

Answer: The future of the George Harvey site has not been determined at this time. If the Board 

decides to consolidate the two schools, a review of the George Harvey property will occur closer 

to the time that the students and staff are relocated to the new York Memorial building. The 

review will consider three possibilities: 

(a) Keep the George Harvey property for an immediate TDSB need, such as an adult learning 

centre or multi-purpose centre; or 

(b) Keep the George Harvey property for a future TDSB need, but lease it out to a tenant to 

generate revenue until needed for a TDSB purpose; or 

(c) Sell the George Harvey property because it is not required for a current or future TDSB need 

as there is an adequate distribution of other TDSB sites in the area to provide the TDSB with 

options. If approved for sale, the property must by law be offered to other public agencies. 

If no public agency is interested in buying it, the property would then be put on the open 

market. 

7. Why would money be invested to update George Harvey CI when there will be a new school in 

2026? 

Answer: If the Board approves scenario 2, some money will need to be invested at the George 

Harvey building to accommodate York Memorial staff and students. While this is a disadvantage 

of scenario 2, it needs to be contrasted against the advantages of the scenario. Having an early 

consolidation will allow: 

 York Memorial to return its local attendance area sooner, making it easier access for local 

students; 

 Transportation costs to be reduced; and 

 An optimal sized secondary school of 1000+ students to be achieved sooner with greater 

course offerings available to the students. 
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8. Why does it take 6 years to build a school? 

Answer: It typically takes the TDSB approximately 4 years to construct a new school – 2 years to 

design and receive approvals from the City of Toronto and the Ministry of Education; and 2 

years to construct. Building a new school on the York Memorial site will take more time because 

we need to deal with the existing infrastructure and the heritage designation. It is estimated 

that it could take 3 years to design and receive approvals, and 3 years to construct. 

9. These transitions and overall consolidation has had and will have a negative impact on the 

mental health of students and cause stress and anxiety. How will the TDSB address the mental 

health concerns that this review has and will cause? 

Answer: If the Board makes the decision to consolidate the two schools, a Transition Committee 

will be formed to implement the details of the consolidation. This includes reviewing the need 

for supports to help manage the transition for both students and staff. 

Staff from our Professional Support Services (PSS) department will be available to students on 

an individual, family and collective level to support their well-being and wellness during the 

transition. 

A team, consisting of leadership and support staff, will work with staff and students early on in 

the process, before the transition takes place, to ensure concerns and anxieties around the 

move are addressed as soon as possible. 

PSS staff will work with the Student Support Teams (SST) for each school to determine the best 

ways to address the mental health needs of students before, during, and after the transition. 

10. Considering the overcrowding issues that happened the first time York Memorial CI moved 

into George Harvey CI, how will the TDSB ensure that this issue won’t happen again, if the 

decision is to consolidate the two schools? 

Answer: Back in May 2019, York Memorial CI students and staff were temporarily 

accommodated at George Harvey CI due to the fire. The two schools were accommodated in the 

George Harvey building as separate schools with their own distinct timetables: York Memorial CI 

is non-semestered and George Harvey CI is semestered. Organizing the space in the building to 

accommodate the separate timetables was challenging. 

If the Board makes the decision to consolidate the two schools, the students of both schools will 

be merged into a single school with a single timetable, making organization of the space in the 

building simpler. The George Harvey building has a capacity of 1,452 pupil places which is 

sufficient to accommodate the students of both schools merged together. 
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11. If consolidation were to occur, what will happen to Special Education and Specialized 

programs such as Developmental Disability, Tech program, RUSH program, Advanced 

Placement, etc.? 

Answer: The intent is to keep all programming together and have space for it at the new site, 

subject as always to enrolment. 

12. How will the TDSB address a possible increase in the student population later? 

Answer: There are a number of solutions that the TDSB can implement to deal with changing 

demographics. If enrolment increases significantly in this area, students from outside of the 

school’s boundaries will be restricted from attending by stopping optional attendance. 

Currently, less than 50% of the students attending George Harvey CI and York Memorial CI live 

in the area. If enrolment pressures continue after reducing optional attendance, the schools’ 

boundaries could be adjusted. 

13. If a consolidation is decided on, students have made a statement that they will not attend the 

newly consolidated school and will attend other schools such as Downsview SS, Runnymede 

CI, Humberside CI, etc. Won’t this impact the enrolment of the new school? What will the 

TDSB do if this happens? 

Answer: Enrolments across the TDSB are often in flux. Staffing and programming are adjusted 

annually based on total school enrolments and option sheet course selections. We are 

anticipating that the consolidated school will be a desirable school to attend because of its 

broad range of course offerings and its accessible location within the Keele and Eglinton 

community.  

14. Will the daycare remain at George Harvey if there is a consolidation? 

Answer: If the Board makes the decision to consolidate the two schools, the Daycare Centre will 

remain at the George Harvey building. 

15. In the case of a consolidation, will the insurance money be spent on retrofitting George 

Harvey to accommodate York Memorial? 

Answer:  We are planning to use a TDSB budget called School Condition Improvement to 

complete the renovations to the George Harvey building. 

 


